

City of Port Moody

Bylaw No. 3421

A Bylaw to amend City of Port Moody Official Community Plan Bylaw, 2014, No. 2955 to allow for a six-storey built form for the properties at 2407, 2411, 2413, and 2419 Clarke Street, 85 Kyle Street, and 50 Queens Street.

The Council of the City of Port Moody enacts as follows:

1. Citation

1.1 This Bylaw may be cited as "City of Port Moody Official Community Plan Bylaw, 2014, No. 2955, Amendment Bylaw No. 34, 2023, No. 3421 (2407-2419 Clarke Street, 85 Kyle Street, and 50 Queens Street)".

2. Amendments

2.1 Schedule "A" of City of Port Moody Official Community Plan Bylaw, 2014, No. 2955 is amended by changing the maximum number of storeys permitted from three storeys to six storeys on the below referenced lands:

2407 Clarke Street and legally described as Lot 11, Block 9, District Lot 201, Group 1, New Westminster District, Plan 72 PID: 011-450-673;

2411 Clarke Street and legally described as West Half Lot 10, Block 9, District Lot 201, Group 1, New Westminster District, Plan 72 PID: 002-312-573;

2413 Clarke Street and legally described as East Half Lot 10, Block 9, District Lot 201, Group 1, New Westminster District, Plan 72 PID: 011-450-592;

2419 Clarke Street and legally described as West 30 Feet Lot 9, Block 9, District Lot 201, Group 1, New Westminster District, Plan 72 PID: 011-450-533;

85 Kyle Street and legally described as South 20 Feet Lot 7, Block 9, District Lot 201, Group 1, New Westminster District, Plan 72 PID: 009-609-695; and

50 Queens Street and legally described as Lot 12, Block 9, District Lot 201, Group 1, New Westminster District, Plan 72 PID: 000-640-778.

as shown on the attached Schedule "A" Map 11 – Evergreen Line Sub-Areas.

EDMS#616646

2

3. Attachments and Schedules

- 3.1 The following schedule is attached to and forms part of this Bylaw:
 - Schedule "A" Map 11 Evergreen Line Sub-Areas

4. Severability

4.1 If a portion of this Bylaw is found invalid by a court, it will be severed, and the remainder of the Bylaw will remain in effect.

Read a first time this <u>25th</u> day of <u>July</u> , 2023.
Read a second time this 25 th day of July, 2023.
Public Hearing held this 5 th day of September, 2023.
Read a third time this 5th day of September, 2023.
Adopted this day of, 2023.
M. Lahti Mayor S. Lam City Clerk
I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of Bylaw No. 3421 of the City of Port Moody.
S. Lam

Schedule A to Bylaw No. 3421

This is a certified true copy of the map referred to in section 2 of Official Community Plan Bylaw, 2014, No. 2955, Amendment Bylaw No. 34, 2023, No. 3421 (2407-2419 Clarke Street, 85 Kyle Street, and 50 Queens Street).

